Demanufacturing_LT 1 [weeks] Assumed to be
equal to virgin
production lead
time

Demanufacturing_SR 15% N/A Assumed to be
equal to virgin
manufacturing
scrap rate

Initial_Composites_Demand 48,488 [tons/year] Source:
FiberEUse

K_Collection 2.5 N/A

K_Consumption 2.5 N/A

K_Technology 10 N/A

Lifetime_of_Goods 20 [years] Source: Lefeuvre
et al. [14]

Manufacturing_SR 15% N/A

Market_Growth_Rate 4% N/A

Market_Penetration_of_rComposites 15% N/A Source:
FiberEUse

Producer_Awareness_on_Composites_Demanufacturing 100% N/A Assumption that
players are aware
of recycling
option

Production_LT 1 [weeks] Source: Vlachos,
Georgiadis and
Iakovou [13]

Relative_Price_of_Collection 32% N/A

Accepted_EoL_Composites 70% N/A

(continued)

Impact of PolicyActions on theDeployment of theCircularValue-Chain… 467

Table 3 (continued)

Parameter Value Unit Reference

Relative_Price_of_rComposite 60% N/A Source: Vo Dong
et al. [15] The
cost of the
recycling process
was used as a
proxy for the cost
of
de-manufacturing

Sale_LT 0.5 [weeks]

Uncontrolled_Disposal_LT 0.2 [weeks]

Table 4 Parameter’s settings for each scenario

Scenario Parameter Value range Step variation

New applications
I

Ratio of accepted EoL
composite

70–90% 20%

Ratio of market
penetration

15–60% 15%

New applications
II

Ratio of market
penetration

15–60% 15%

Technological
development

Relative price
rComposites

60–40% −10%

Ratio of market
penetration

15–35% 20%

Increase of
perception

Commercial uptake 60–100% 20%

Relative price
rComposites

60–40% −10%

Trade barriers Production lead time
virgin composites

1–5 4

Relative price
rComposites

60–20% −20%

Risk aversion De-manufacturing rate Expected demand + 1 to 1.2
tons

0.1

In Fig. 7, the simulation baseline is represented by the yellow line. Further,
the use of rComposites values with low market penetration coincide atop each
other represented by the blue line. The effects of increasing market penetration
whilemaintaining the baseline ratio of accepted composites is represented by the
gray line. Finally, the double effects of increasing input stream and increasing
market penetration is represented by the green line.

468 M. Diani et al.

Table 5 Rank order of scenarios and policy summary